
 
 

FORMAL SEASON   
 Sat 1-Oct Prodigue Farm  Rochester 
  Vanderzanden Blessing of the Hounds 
 Wed 5-Oct  Fine Nest Farm  Raymond 
  Cramer/Zulager 
 Sat 8-Oct Swan Brook Equestrian Biddeford, ME 
  Dallaire  Joint meet Norfolk/Myopia 
 Wed 12-Oct Rest & Be Thankful Farm Lyman, ME 
  Cheney 
 Sat 15-Oct Myhre Equine Complex Rochester 
  Myhre 
 Wed 19-Oct Garrison House Farm Durham 
  Wicander/Vaillencourt  
 Sat 22-Oct The Kennels, Tuckaway/Powder Major Lee 
  Cox/Goss  
 Sun 23-Oct New England Hunter Trials Strafford, VT
  Hosted by GMH & North Country 
 Wed 26-Oct Prodigue Farm Rochester 
  Vanderzanden  
 Sat 29-Oct Myhre Equine Complex Rochester 
  Myhre Halloween Hunt 
 Wed 2-Nov Branch Hill Farm Milton Mills 
  Wyatt   
 Sat 5-Nov  All New England Hunts Joint Meet 
  Hosted by Myopia Hunt  
 Wed 9-Nov Beach Ride / TBD 
 Sat 12-Nov Prodigue Farm Rochester 
  Vanderzanden 
 Wed 16-Nov Swan Brook Equestrian Biddeford, ME 
  Dallaire 
 Sat 19-Nov The Kennels, Tuckaway/Powder Major Lee 
  Cox/Goss  
 Wed 23-Nov Garrison House Farm Durham 
  Wicander/Vaillencourt Die Hard Hunt 
 Sat 26-Nov Rest & Be Thankful Farm Lyman, ME 
  Cheney Die Harder Hunt 
  
 
 

INFORMAL SEASON   
 Sat 13-Aug The Kennels, Tuckaway Farm Lee 
  Cox  First Fall Informal Hunt 
 Wed 17-Aug Green Acres Stables Madbury 
  Dascomb Children’s Hunt  
 Sat 20-Aug  Rest & Be Thankful Farm Lyman, ME 
  Cheney 
 Wed 24-Aug The Kennels, Tuckaway Farm Lee 
  Cox 
 Sat 27-Aug Myhre Equine Complex Rochester 
  Myhre 
 Wed 31-Aug Garrison House Farm Durham 
  Wicander/Vaillencourt 
 Sat 3-Sep Swan Brook Equestrian Biddeford, ME 
  Dallaire 
 Wed 7-Sep Green Acres Stables Madbury 
  Dascomb 
 Sat 10-Sep Fine Nest Farm  Raymond 
  Cramer/Zulager 
 Wed 14-Sep Myhre Equine Complex Rochester 
  Myhre 
 Sat 17-Sep Rest & Be Thankful Farm Lyman, ME 
  Cheney 
 Wed 21-Sep  The Kennels, Tuckaway/Powder Major Lee 
  Cox/Goss 
 Sat 24-Sep Branch Hill Farm Milton Mills 
  Wyatt 
 Wed 28-Sep Green Acres Stables Madbury 
  Dascomb 
    
 

 
 

 

Hunt Fixtures 

Our schedule is contingent on weather and other factors  
and so is subject to change. Consult our website 

www.wentworthhunt.org during the season for any changes. 

We support land trusts and conservation groups including: 
MMRG • Bear-Paw • Southeast Land Trust • LCHIP • SPNHF 

See www.wentworthhunt.org for more information 

Hounds move off promptly at 10 a.m.  
Mounted meeting at 9:45. Thank you. 

Membership and Capping 
Information 

2022 
Membership Dues 

Full $ 550 
Associate $ 350 
  May hunt 12 hunts in any season 
Junior $ 180 
  Age 25 and under  
Family $ 930 
  Two spouses, single child at home (age <26) 
Patron Single $ 650 
  Single Membership + 1 guest per hunt 
Patron Family $1,050 
  Family Membership + 1 guest per hunt 
Social $ 50 
  Single or family, no riding privileges 
 
Memberships do not include $35 membership dues 
to our parent organization, the MFHA. The MFHA is 
instrumental in supporting the sport of Foxhunting 
in the United States. Wentworth members are 
encouraged to maintain membership with the 
MFHA. (Please join at mfha.org) 
 
To join the Wentworth Hunt, please fill out an online 
Membership Form, online Liability Release Forms, 
and Payment online. Follow the links at  
www.wentworthhunt.org/   
 

Capping Fees 
$60 / $20 Juniors (25 and under) 
Please pay Capping Fees and fill out 
Liability Forms ONLINE before coming to 
any meet. Kindly contact our secretary Sarah 
Jacobson (secretary@wentworthhunt.org) to 
let us know you are coming. 
 
Non-members are welcome to ride with us (“cap”) 
up to 3 times per year. Capping fees can be applied 
toward membership in that year. 
 
 
 

Hunter Paces 
Sun 12-Jun Branch Hill Farm Milton Mills 
Wyatt 
Sat 6-Aug Fine Nest Farm Raymond 
Cramer/Zulager Conservation Hunter Pace 
Sun 9-Oct Tuckaway / Powder Major  Lee 
Cox/Goss 



 
 

Illustrations courtesy of Carol Ann Morley, Past President, Wentworth Hunt. 

POINTS OF ETIQUETTE FOR FOXHUNTING 
LANDOWNERS: Be respectful of all property you ride over. 

Do not ride on non-hunting days without permission. Close 
what you open (gates), put up what you take down (rails), 
repair and report what you damage. Please personally 
thank the landowners if they are at the meet. 

HOUNDS: Hounds have right of way at all times. Say “Ware 
Hound” to horse and rider. Never interfere or call to hounds. 
No talking while hounds are drawing scent. 

STAFF: Honor the Masters of Foxhounds’ and Field 
Masters’ requests and directions always. Staff has the right of 
way at all times. When you hear “Staff, please”, turn your 
horse to face staff – back off trail as they pass. Stay behind 
your Field Master. If you wish to move to another field (e.g., 
from hilltop to first flight or vice versa), request move to both 
Field Masters. 

RIDERS: Please be prompt and mounted for the pre-Hunt 
meeting 15 minutes before Hounds move off - time 
designated on fixture card. Have your horse under control at 
all times. Otherwise, for everyone’s safety, retire to the trailer 
area. Train your horse at home – no lunging or lunge whips 
permitted at meets. Show every consideration to someone on 
a young or inexperienced horse. Take your turn at jumps. If 
your horse refuses, move on. School at home. 

MEMBERS: Greet and welcome all newcomers and be as 
helpful and friendly as you can. Ride with the guests you 
bring, imparting as much information as you can regarding 
protocol. Introduce your guests to the Masters & Field Master. 

ATTIRE: Cub Season – Jackets of conservative tweed, 
plaid, or muted color, shirt, tie, breeches of conservative 
color, tall boots, hard hat. In hot weather, white polo shirt may 
replace hacking jacket. No eventing type gear – e.g., colored 
square pads or helmet covers. Formal Season – Dark jacket, 
white shirt, stock tie with plain pin, buff, grey, or tan breeches, 
black boots, hard hat. No colored eventing gear. 

Protective Vest Acceptable under Jacket. 
• ALL RIDERS MUST SEEK OUT FIELD SECRETARY UPON 

ARRIVAL AND BE CHECKED IN 
• CAPPERS, PLEASE FILL OUT FORMS AND PAY FEE ONLINE  
• EVERY RIDER MUST SIGN A WAIVER (ONLINE) 
• MEMBERSHIP DUES MUST BE PAID IN FULL BEFORE RIDING 

WENTWORTH 
HUNT 

Fixture Card 
2022 

 
 

 

 

 
Sue Levy, MFH  

Marilyn Mariano, MFH 
Linda Fernald, MFH 

 
www.wentworthhunt.org 

 

Sue Levy, MFH 603-661-1986 slevy@wentworthhunt.org 
Marilyn Mariano, MFH 603-505-2457 marilyn@wentworthhunt.org 
Linda Fernald, MFH 207-251-0082 lindafernald@wentworthhunt.org 
Tracie Sales, Treasurer 603-489-8037 treasurer@wentworthhunt.org 
Sarah Jacobson, Sec’y 607-275-7499 secretary@wentworthhunt.org 


